
 

Working in partnership for the people of Herefordshire 
 

Herefordshire Council Main Switchboard (01432) 260000, www.herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
Dean Taylor 

TO:  ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL Your Ref: 

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line / Extension: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

 

CA/SAHC 

Mrs S Cole 

(01432) 260249 

(01432) 261868 

scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
08 July 2010 

Dear Councillor, 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend the meeting of the Herefordshire Council to be 
held on Friday 16 July 2010 at The Shirehall, St Peter's Square, Hereford. at 10.30 am at 
which the business set out in the attached agenda is proposed to be transacted. 

Please note that car parking will be available at the Shirehall for elected Members. 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 

C. ADAN 
ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (INTERIM), LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

 
 



 



If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on 01432 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Council 

 

Date: Friday 16 July 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Shirehall, St Peter's Square, Hereford. 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than mos
[...]
or JW Hope MBE Councillor MAF Hubbard 
Councillor B Hunt Councillor RC Hunt 
Councillor TW Hunt Councillor JA Hyde 
Councillor TM James Councillor JG Jarvis 
Councillor AW Johnson Councillor Brig P Jones CBE 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes Councillor G Lucas 
Councillor RI Matthews Councillor PJ McCaull 
Councillor PM Morgan Councillor AT Oliver 
Councillor JE Pemberton Councillor RJ Phillips 
Councillor GA Powell Councillor PD Price 
Councillor SJ Robertson Councillor A Seldon 
Councillor RH Smith Councillor RV Stockton 
Councillor AP Taylor Councillor DC Taylor 
Councillor AM Toon Councillor NL Vaughan 
Councillor WJ Walling Councillor PJ Watts 
Councillor DB Wilcox Councillor JD Woodward 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 JULY 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. PRAYERS      
•   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 

Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 26  

   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2010.  
   
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     

   
 To receive the Chairman's announcements and petitions from members of 

the public. 
 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   27 - 44  

   
 To receive questions from members of the public.  
   
7. FORMAL QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS TO THE CABINET 

MEMBERS AND CHAIRMEN UNDER STANDING ORDERS   
  

   
 To receive any written questions from Councillors.  
   
8. NOTICES OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDERS     

   
 No Notices of Motion have been received.  
   
9. CONSTITUTION REPORT   45 - 74  

   
 To seek approval on Constitutional amendments.  
   
10. REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   75 - 78  

   
 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council.  
   
11. STANDARDS COMMITTEE   79 - 84  

   
 To receive the report and to consider any recommendations to Council arising 

from the meeting held on 2 July 2010. 
 

   





$
[...]
evant to a matter in relation to which the Council 
has powers or duties or which affects the County as long as a copy of that question is 
deposited with the Monitoring Officer eight clear working days before the meeting i.e. by 
12:00 noon on a Monday in the week preceding a Friday meeting. 

 

Public Transport Links 
• The Shirehall is ten minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the town 

centre of Hereford. A map showing the location of the Shirehall is found opposite. 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-inked 
without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic Swan for low 
emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 





Whitecross School





 

$eq031ms5.doc  

FIRE AND EMERGENCY 
EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 

IN CASE OF FIRE 
 

(no matter how small) 
 
 

1. Sound the Alarm 
 
2. Call the Fire Brigade 
 
3. Fire party - attack the fire with appliances available. 
 
 

 
ON HEARING THE ALARM 

 
Leave the building by the nearest exit and 
proceed to assembly area on: 
 

GAOL STREET CAR PARK 
 
Section Heads will call the roll at the place of assembly. 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Council held at The Shirehall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford on Friday 28 May 2010 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
Councillor JB Williams (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, LO Barnett, CM Bartrum, Bettington, 

AJM Blackshaw, WLS Bowen, H Bramer, ACR Chappell, ME Cooper, 
PGH Cutter, GFM Dawe, BA Durkin, PJ Edwards, MJ Fishley, JP French, 
JHR Goodwin, DW Greenow, KG Grumbley, KS Guthrie, JW Hope MBE, 
MAF Hubbard, B Hunt, RC Hunt, TW Hunt, JA Hyde, TM James, JG Jarvis, 
AW Johnson, Brig P Jones CBE, G Lucas, RI Matthews, PJ McCaull, PM Morgan, 
AT Oliver, JE Pemberton, RJ Phillips, GA Powell, PD Price, SJ Robertson, 
A Seldon, RH Smith, RV Stockton, AP Taylor, DC Taylor, AM Toon, NL Vaughan, 
WJ Walling, PJ Watts, DB Wilcox and JD Woodward 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
  
1. CHAIRMAN   

 
The Vice Chairman, Councillor JB Williams called for nominations to the office of Chairman.  
The nomination of Councillor J Stone was proposed and seconded. 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor J Stone, be elected Chairman of the Council until the 

annual meeting of Council in May 2011. 
 

Councillor J Stone read out and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
 

2. PRAYERS   
 
The Very Reverend Michael Tavinor, Dean of Hereford, led the Council in prayer. 
 
The Chairman extended a warm welcome to the county’s Lord Lieutenant, Lady Darnley, who 
was in attendance, as were other guests and members of St Martin’s School Council.  The 
Council was informed that the Very Reverend Michael Tavinor had agreed to serve as the 
Chairman’s chaplain for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors DJ Benjamin, SPA Daniels, H Davies, AE 
Gray and MD Lloyd-Hayes. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

5. VICE CHAIRMAN   
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

The Chairman called for nominations to the office of Vice-Chairman.  The nomination of 
Councillor JB Williams was proposed and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor JB Williams be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Council until the annual meeting in May 2011. 
 
Councillor JB Williams read out and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
 

6. MINUTES   
 
The Chairman stated that Members had received correspondence following the last 
Council Meeting regarding a response to a question from Councillor ACR Chappell to the 
Chairman of Regulatory Committee.  The response whilst wholly correct in relation to the 
first part of the question had inadvertently not included the answer to the second part of 
the question.  A full response was sent to all Members clarifying the current position; 
which would be ap
[...]
 injured. 

 
The Chairman informed Council that he had been presented with a petition of 654 
signatures on the GP Walk in centre at ASDA from Councillor GA Powell; this petition 
was in turn presented to the Chief Executive. 
 
 

3



 

10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
Copies of all public questions received by the deadline, with written answers, were 
distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting.  A supplementary question was 
asked by Mr Cocks.  A copy of the public questions and written answers together with 
the supplementary question and answer are attached to the minutes as Appendix 2. 
 

11. FORMAL QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS TO THE CABINET MEMBERS AND 
CHAIRMEN UNDER STANDING ORDERS   
 
Question from Councillor A Seldon to the Cabinet Member Economic 
Development and Community Services 
 
1 At the end of 2008 a review was commissioned into the management of 

Bromyard Downs. Consultations took place into early 2009 and a report was 
initially muted for March last Year.  To date, no report has been received. The 
management of Bromyard Downs arouses a great of passion among the 
residents of the area.  When will this report be published? 

 
 
Answer from Councillor AJM Blackshaw Cabinet Member Economic Development 
and Community Services 
 
Answer to Question 1 
  
Cabinet expect to receive a report by early Autumn at the latest; earlier consideration 
has not proved possible because of proceedings elsewhere and the subsequent need to 
consider the outcome of those proceedings. 
 
Supplementary question 
Would it not have been appropriate to inform the consultees of the delay together with 
the reasons and provide subsequent information on the progress? 
 
Answer from Councillor AJM Blackshaw Cabinet Member Economic Development 
and Community Services 
Assurance was given that there would be communication with the consultees now that 
the outcomes of the proceedings had been resolved.   
 
 
Question from Councillor A Seldon to the 
[...]
(b)) 

x. That formal reference be made within the constitution to preclude 
the recording or filming of meetings without the express prior 
consent of the Chairman and informing all in attendance 

b) Instructs the Monitoring Officer to incorporate the agreed 
recommendations in the Council’s Constitution and make consequential 
amendments; and 

 
c) Notes the work undertaken by the Constitutional Review Working Group 

which continues to assist with such further constitutional review work as it 
determines.  

 
 

15. ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor RJ Phillips presented his annual report and made 
the following points:  
 

• He would work with Herefordshire’s Members of Parliament to the benefit of the 
public e.g to seek improvement to Herefordshire settlement grant which was 
currently badly funded. 

• All were aware of the national financial position which would have an impact on 
both in-year and future revenue budgets.   

• As the outcome of the Census in April 2011 would be used by the government to 
fund public expenditure, it was vital that Herefordshire’s population be properly 
reflected. 

• The potential swine flu pandemic demanded much time, resources and energy of 
senior officers, and whilst the pandemic did not occur it was recognised that the 

17



 

work undertaken was essential and that lessons had been learnt.  However it 
was also acknowledged that a focus on the pandemic prevented the time and 
resources being spent on other matters. 

• The 2010/11 budget for road expenditure had been increased by 10% to 
£18million.  The infrastructure of Herefordshire’s roads was very important and 
main roads needed to be maintained to a high standard, however it was 
acknowledged that the challenge would be in relation to minor roads. 

• Clear documentary evidence of service improvements across many areas had 
been collated during the year which included improvements in the quality of 
ser
[...]
There have also been 
large stones placed on the track by Foxglove Cottage which again are hazardous to 
horses and completely block wheelchair access.   

 
 Given all relevant authorities are aware of the various impediments currently on 

Bromyard Downs, when will the Council take action to remove these gates and 
other impediments to access? 

 
 

43



44



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Charlie Adan, Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services (Interim) (01432) 262000 

MEETING: COUNCIL 

DATE: 16 JULY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

REPORT BY:  CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES AND HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Purpose 

To seek approval for and present matters relating to the Council Constitution.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Council : 

a) Approves the following changes to the Constitution: 

i. The Contracts Procedure Rules 

ii. The designation of Monitoring Officer to the successor post of Assistant 
Director Law and Governance following the cessation of the current interim 
arrangements  

b) Notes that a technical redraft of the constitution has been undertaken  
 
c) Receives and adopts the refreshed constitution to take effect from 1 August 2010 

 
d) Notes the work undertaken by the Constitutional Review Working Group which will 

continue to assist with such further constitutional review work as it determines.  
 

Key Points Summary 

• Council at its meeting on 13 November 2009 agreed to adopt a new Constitution to take effect 
on 1 January 2010.  This completed Phase 1 of the constitutional review. 

• Members of the Constitutional Review Working Group (CRWG) have been progressing further 
phases of the constitutional and governance review and made a number of recommendations 
to the Annual Council Meeting on 28 May, which were approved. 

• This report outlines a number of issues relating to the constitution for consideration by the 
Council 
[...]
allocation, with a further £640k reduction 
in capital grants. In addition, an estimated £836k of grant will not be received in Herefordshire; 
however as these grants had not been confirmed prior to the council’s budget setting their 
loss impacts on the ability to add to existing budgets rather than requiring a reduction to 
existing commitments. The table below outlines the position for Herefordshire; however the 
council will look to be as flexible as possible in determining where these cuts must be made to 
ensure that the impact of these cuts on the most vulnerable will be kept to a minimum. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

75



GRANT REDUCTION AREA £000 

Revenue Grant (ABG) 

Department for Education  934 

Supporting People Administration  102 

Cohesion 18 

Road Safety 87 

Home Office 17 

TOTAL 1,158 

Capital Grants 

Integrated Transport Block 540 

PRN Network Funding 30 
 

Road Safety Capital Grant 70 
 

TOTAL 640 

 

4. Further announcements have shown that Herefordshire will no longer receive the government 
support for its free swimming programme for local people under 16 or over 60 years of age.  

5. The government has confirmed its commitment to a council tax freeze, and whilst we await 
the outcome in the autumn of the government’s comprehensive spending review which will 
give a clearer indication of the scale of savings to be met by local government from 2011/12 
onwards, we have continued to prepare for future budget reductions. The council has 
continued to deliver a balanced budget demonstrating a positive track record for financial 
management which will place us in a good position for the future. In addition, the uniquely 
close partnership with NHS Herefordshire means the county is better placed than most to 
make the efficiencies needed to ensure the resources we have available are directed to best 
effect. Already the partnership has merged some directorates and is reducing the number of 
senior managers as well as seeking further savings thro
[...]
osted by the Royal National College for the blind, the county is extremely proud to be the 

home for the 1010 World Blind Football Championships, the first time this event has come to 
England. Running from 14th - 22nd August Blind 2010 will showcase the very best blind 
footballers from across the globe as they compete for the most prestigious prize in the sport - 
to be crowned world champions and win the right to compete in the London 2012 Paralympic 
Games. In addition to the football matches themselves, there will be a programme of arts 
events and community celebrations to mark the championships, which will be an excellent 
opportunity not only to welcome and celebrate different cultures and people whatever their 
ability or disability, but to promote Herefordshire to the wider world, and I encourage you all to 
attend – and support your favourite team! 

78



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Heather Donaldson on (01432) 261829 
 

MEETING: COUNCIL 

DATE: 16 JULY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 02 JULY 2010 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

CLASSIFICATION: This is an open report. 

MEMBERSHIP: Robert Rogers (Independent Member) (Chairman); Jake Bharier (Independent 
Member); Isabel Fox (Independent Member); Richard Gething (Town and Parish Council 
Representative); John Hardwick (Town and Parish Council Representative); David Stevens 
(Independent Member) (Vice-Chairman); John Stone (Local Authority Representative); Beris Williams 
(Local Authority Representative).   

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To note the report and approve any recommendations therein. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: Council approves the Guide to Blogging and Social Networking for 
members attached at Appendix A to this report.   

Vice-Chairman 

1. Members appointed David Stevens as Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee 
for the ensuing municipal year, in accordance with mat

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Council held at The Shirehall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford. on Friday 16 July 2010 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
Councillor JB Williams (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, LO Barnett, DJ Benjamin, PL Bettington, 

AJM Blackshaw, WLS Bowen, H Bramer, ACR Chappell, ME Cooper, 
PGH Cutter, SPA Daniels, H Davies, JP French, JHR Goodwin, AE Gray, 
DW Greenow, KG Grumbley, KS Guthrie, JW Hope MBE, MAF Hubbard, B Hunt, 
RC Hunt, TW Hunt, JA Hyde, TM James, JG Jarvis, Brig P Jones CBE, MD Lloyd-
Hayes, G Lucas, RI Matthews, PJ McCaull, PM Morgan, AT Oliver, 
JE Pemberton, RJ Phillips, GA Powell, PD Price, SJ Robertson, A Seldon, 
RH Smith, RV Stockton, AP Taylor, AM Toon, WJ Walling, PJ Watts, DB Wilcox 
and JD Woodward 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
  
24. PRAYERS   

 
The Very Reverend Michael Tavinor, Dean of Hereford, led the Council in prayer. 
 
The Chairman expressed the Council’s sincere condolences to Councillor PJ Edwards and 
family on the sudden loss of Mrs Mavis Edwards. 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors CM Bartrum, GFM Dawe, B Durkin, PJ 
Edwards, MJ Fishley, AW Johnson and DC Taylor.  Mr Robert Rogers, Chairman of the 
Standards Committee had also tendered apologies. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

27. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on 28 May 2010 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

28. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
The Chairman in his announcements: 

• Thanked Members who attended the Raising of the Flag at the Shire Hall on Armed 
Forces Day 21 June. 

• Informed Council that a re-dedication of the Hereford War Memorial in St Peter’s 
Square would be taking place on 17 July at 2.30pm which would acknowledge the 
honour of the inclusion of the Rifles badge on the monument. The traditional sounding 
of the Retreat would take place on the Castle Green at 6.30 pm. 



 

• Advised that he had attended the opening of Riverside Primary School on Friday 
9 July and commented that the outstanding new facilities funded by local 
authority prudential borrowing would benefit generations of children. 

• Congratulated FC Phoenix Disability Centre and Wye Amateur Boxing Club who 
were each honoured with the Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service; the award 
being similar to an MBE Honour to an individual. 

• Wished the England team well at the World Blind Football Championships which 
would be taking place at the Royal National College for the Blind from 14 August.  
Members were encouraged to attend.  

• Acknowledged the receipt of the Good Egg award by Compassion in World 
Farming in recognition of the Council’s catering policy of using free range or 
organic eggs at all Council events catered for by Amey Herefordshire.  The 
Leader of the Council collected this award at the Local Government Conference 
held recently. 

The Chairman informed Council that Councillor RI Matthews had presented him with a 
petition of 730 signatures (on behalf of Councillor PJ Edwards) on Active Open Space in 
Belmont.  The petition was presented to Councillor JG Jarvis, Cabinet Member 
Environment and Strategic Housing. 

 
29. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
Copies of all public questions received by the deadline, with written answers, were 
distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting.  A copy of the public questions 
and written answers together with the supplementary questions asked at the meeting 
and answers provided are attached to the minutes as Appendix 1. 
 

30. FORMAL QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS TO THE CABINET MEMBERS AND 
CHAIRMEN UNDER STANDING ORDERS   
 
Attached as Appendix 2 to the minutes 
 

31. NOTICES OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDERS   
 
There were none. 
 

32. CONSTITUTION REPORT   
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources 
presented the report on matters relating to the Council Constitution and which sought 
approval to proposed changes.  All Members had received an accompanying table which 
set out technical changes to the constitution which came into effect on 1 January 2010.  
A full index would be prepared and circulated to Council in advance of 1 September 
2010.  
 
Members were advised, that subject to the approval of the revised constitution, a Parts 1 
and 2 of the Constitution would be submitted to the Plain English Campaign for crystal 
mark accreditation.   
 
Council was also asked to consider and adopt the revised Contract Procedure Rules 
which had been reviewed by a Task Group; Councillor M Cooper was thanked for her 
assistance as Lead Member on the Task Group. 
 
A further report on the constitution would be presented to Council in November 2010 
which would report on the work of two Task Groups currently underway one reviewing 



 

the Financial Regulations, with Councillor JG Jarvis as Lead Member, the other 
undertaking a review of regulatory matters, with Councillor JP French as lead member. 
 
Responding to comments from Members regarding the Contracts Procedure Rules, the 
Cabinet Member stated that;  

• the Council had done much to encourage the involvement of local firms and 
would continue to do all which was possible to support local companies to be 
involved in contracts;  

• the Monitoring Officer’s responsibilities within the Rules would be delegated 
appropriately to officers in the authority within the Scheme of Delegation;  

• that the monetary thresholds of contracts would be clarified and the appropriate 
pages re-circulated. 

 
The Chairman expressed thanks to the Constitutional Review Working Group for their 
continued work on constitutional and governance matters. 
 
RESOLVED that Council: 
 

a) Approves the following changes to the Constitution: 
 

i. The Contracts Procedure Rules 
 
ii. The designation of Monitoring Officer to the successor post 

of Assistant Director Law and Governance following the 
cessation of the current interim arrangements  

 
b) Notes that a technical redraft of the constitution has been 

undertaken  
 

c) Receives and adopts the refreshed constitution to take effect from 1 
August 2010 

 
d) Notes the work undertaken by the Constitutional Review Working 

Group which will continue to assist with such further constitutional 
review work as it determines. 

 
33. REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor RJ Phillips presented his report to Council. 
 
He informed Council of two changes to portfolio responsibilities; namely that; 

• Responsibility for procurement would move from the Resources Portfolio to that 
of the Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources Portfolio in order 
for better alignment with the wider transformational agenda. 

 
• The selection of tenants would no longer be part of the responsibilities of the 

Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources Portfolio. 
 
In highlighting aspects of the report, the Leader;  

• emphasised the financial challenges following the announcement of the revenue 
and capital grant reductions, the impact of which would need to be met within the 
current financial year.  Council was advised that there was a need to maintain as 
much flexibility as possible when determining where the cuts would be made to 
ensure that the impact on the most vulnerable be kept to a minimum.  It was 
recognised however support to sensitive areas such as children with mental 
health issues, subsidised bus travel and support to carers may be impacted.  
Given the level of reductions, it was important that all Members recognised the 



 

possible impact on services and that there was a need for a strategy for how the 
Council would withdraw from services gradually; further reductions would be 
expected.  An immediate impact was the ceasing of the free swimming 
programme for local people under 16 or over 60 years of age following the end 
of government support to the scheme.  A consultation process would be 
undertaken jointly with NHS Herefordshire to seek views and suggestions on 
how, together, the needs of local people could be best met in light of the new 
financial pressures.  The Council would work with the Government to look at 
freezing council tax.  A detailed announcement on the comprehensive spending 
review would be expected on 20 October 2010. 

 
• Stated that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the annual 

Statement of Accounts for 2009/2010 in advance of 30 June, as was required.  
The Finance Team was congratulated for their efforts. 

 
• Informed Council that the Health White Paper was at the forefront of national 

policy development with joint work between health and local authorities providing 
a holistic approach to health and social care budgets.  Such a joint approach 
should be encouraged to ensure that the public spend within a locality (which 
included other public services) was effective and that organisations did not focus 
on self preservation and have a silo mentality. 

 
• Outlined that the principle behind Hereford Futures was to establish a single 

company which would join up thinking and contribute to future enterprise, 
housing, jobs and infrastructure.  There was a need to ensure that important 
projects for the City went ahead.  All Members were encouraged to promote and 
use the Shop Hereford loyalty card, which would be distributed through 
Herefordshire Matters, which was one approach to encourage the public to view 
Hereford as a centre of choice for medical, educational, civic and retail matters.  
The Leader stated that he looked forward to the loyalty scheme to be developed 
further. 

 
• Stated that hosting the World Blind Football Championships in Herefordshire 

provided an opportunity for promoting the county.  The county was proud to host 
such a prestigious event which had been held previously in Rio de Janerio, 
Beijing and Canada.  Members were urged to champion the event within their 
communities. 

 
The Leader in responding to comments and questions raised by Members in attendance 
stated that: 

• Integration was at the heart of the new proposed legislation relating to health and 
social care, which aligned itself well to the approach adopted by Herefordshire.  
Assurance to this effect had been provided to the Leader by the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government, Eric Pickles MP.  It was proposed 
that responsibility for a large part of the public health role would be given to local 
government thereby widening and strengthening the future role for authorities.  
The Government was proposing to ring fence specific monies to support the role 
of public health.   

 
• In relation to the Academies Bill, whilst there seemed to be much interest 

nationally, only those schools rated outstanding would be considered to change 
their status to that of an Academy.  It was expected that the scheme would take 
time to be rolled out.  Hereford Academy had been provided with a substantial 
amount of investment and tribute was paid to the headteacher, staff, governors 
and communities for their work in making the Academy a success. 

 



 

• The concerns of the traders in the Rockfield area was acknowledged and it was 
stated that there had been difficult times.  The reduction in public expenditure 
would prevent some projects going ahead to the original timescale proposed, 
however, the commitment remained and an open dialogue was encouraged.  The 
Leader commented on the need to provide a level of stability for the traders, 
especially in respect of leases.  The Council would work proactively with traders 
in relation to the provision of suitable sites within the new market site. 

 
• The ESG was in a period of transition and, whilst as a company it would 

disappear, the Chairman would remain.  Ray Stone (formally of Wiggins) had 
been appointed as a Director to the Board.  The establishment of Hereford 
Futures was a clear commitment to Hereford City to ensure that it became a 
strong destination to shop, undertake business and welcome tourism.  Dialogue 
with towns would be undertaken to ensure that strategic thinking took place in 
order to manage change constructively and proactively. 

 
• The significant reduction in the area based grant would have an impact on 

important areas of activity.  Therefore, consideration would need to be given to 
the budgets of all areas in order to maintain other priority tasks.  It was essential 
that such decisions were well informed.  Assurance was provided that some 
ringfencing of budgets was still in place. 

 
• The advantages of establishing the Hereford Academy as it what would have 

been the alternative?  Whilst it was acknowledged that some schools had 
challenges, the county did not have a sink school it was important that this 
situation remained. 

 
• Herefordshire had a sound reputation for delivering good quality education; 

however, some weaknesses and trends had developed in relation to Key Stages 
1 and 2.  It was important to tackle these issues as soon as possible. 

• In relation to the proposed formation of GP consortia in the Health White Paper, 
the Leader emphasised the need for a smooth transition to ensure the 
continuation of quality services without disruption.  Within Herefordshire a strong 
relationship had developed with GPs and this would be built upon to support the 
GPs during the transition period and beyond as it was acknowledged that GPs 
were not primarily trained as administrators of commissioning. 

 
• Welcomed the inclusion of the fact that the Wye Valley and Forest of Dean had 

been included on the list of applications for the UK’s new Tentative List of sites 
for World Heritage status and stated that such high profile promotion of the Wye 
Valley was to be welcomed. 

 
• ESG Ltd was a private company which published its accounts in Companies 

House.  Members were requested to consider the sensitivity which would 
surround the transition arrangements for some staff. 

 
• In addition to the secondment in part of an officer, the World Blind Football 

Championships had received £25,000 in sponsorship by the Council which was 
deemed to be a proportionate and appropriate response. 

 
• Whilst the level of any debt was an issue, Members attention was drawn to the 

development of Riverside School which had been supported by prudential 
borrowing by the Council as the scheme had been refused support from the 
previous government.  It was agreed that it was important to watch the level of 
borrowing.  The injection of monies to the public sector over the previous 10-12 
years had been unprecedented and had led to high budgets and staff costs.  The 



 

new era required the public sector to re-prioritise, re-engineer services and 
consider issues more strategically; the consequence of which would be fewer 
staff.  All Members would need to part of these processes and lead communities 
through these challenges. 

 
Responding to questions and comments relating to their portfolios the; 

• Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation stated that whilst he was 
aware of some claims received by the Council in respect of trips and falls relating 
to the Widemarsh Street redevelopment it was too early to consider formal legal 
proceedings.  A review of the Widemarsh Street scheme was underway and 
would be reported to the Cabinet Member by the end of the month. 

 
• Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Community Services advised 

Council that the free swimming had been very successful in Herefordshire with 
4,500 individuals under 16 taking part (which equated to 23,588 free swims) and 
1,180 over 60s taking part (equating to 5,200 free swims).  Whilst the scheme 
had finished prematurely, residents had understood that this was as a result of a 
national directive. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Leader’s report be noted 
 
 

34. STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
Mr David Stevens presented the report of the Standards Committee. 
 
In responding to questions and comments raised by Members in attendance, Mr Stevens 
stated that: 

• Standards Committee members attended and took part in many events and 
training courses during the year.  The process by which Standards Committee 
dealt with vexatious and persistent complainants may be considered during 
these events, though there was no specific course to solely consider such 
matters. 

• The appellant whose appeal was considered and rejected by the first tier tribunal 
did have the opportunity to seek a further appeal from the second tier tribunal 
within a specific time frame.  Sanctions would not be undertaken until the 
required appeals process had run its course. 

• For clarification, the Standards Committee was independent of any Council 
portfolio. 

 
RESOLVED: That Council approve the Guide to Blogging and Social Networking 

for members as attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm CHAIRMAN 


